similar in terms of impacts on drivers from highway and road maintenance, with the Preferred seeing a
slight uptick not evident in draft model runs (due to failure of select ballot measures and updates to
reflect year 2040 pavement conditions).

Performance Target #13: Transportation System Effectiveness (State of Good Repair for
Public Transit)
 No Project: -57%
 Main Streets: -77%
 Big Cities: -78%
 Preferred: -75%
 Equity, Environment, and Jobs 2.0: -76%
Thanks to the strategic priorities set in the MTC’s Transit Capital Prioritization (TCP) policy – which
prioritize vehicles and other critical infrastructure first – all of the scenarios make significant strides in
reducing delay due to vehicle and non-vehicle system breakdowns from aged assets. Marginal
differences exist across scenarios due to slight variation in funding levels, as well as the ridership levels
of each system. For example, the transportation and land use pattern in Equity, Environment, and Jobs
2.0 results in higher levels of BART ridership (a system where not all SGR funding needs for assets with
operational impacts are met), resulting in slightly weaker performance than in Big Cities.

P l a n  B a y  A r e a  2 0 4 0  P a g e  | 28

Goal # Target % No
Project

Main
Streets Big Cities Preferred EEJ2*

Climate
Protection 1 Reduce per-capita CO2 emissions from cars and light duty

trucks  -15% -2% -14% -17% -16% -17%

Adequate
Housing 2

House region’s projected growth by income level without
displacing current low-income residents and with no
increase in in-commuters over the Plan baseline year

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Healthy & Safe
Communities 3 Reduce adverse health impacts associated with air quality,

road safety, and physical inactivity -10% -0% -1% -1% -1% -1%
Open Space &

Agricultural
Preservation

4 Direct non-agricultural development within the urban
footprint (existing urban development and UGBs) 100% 84% 98% 100% 100% 100%

Equitable
Access

5 Decrease the share of lower-income residents’ household
income consumed by transportation and housing -10% +15% +13% +13% +13% +12%

6 Increase the share of affordable housing in PDAs, TPAs, or
high-opportunity areas +15% -0% +2% +1% +3% +3%

7
Do not increase the share of low- and moderate-income
renter households in PDAs, TPAs, or high-opportunity
areas that are at risk of displacement

+0% +18% +6% +9% +5% +5%

Economic
Vitality

8
Increase the share of jobs accessible within 30 minutes by
auto or within 45 minutes by transit in congested
conditions

+20% -3% -1% -1% -0% -1%

9 Increase the number of jobs in predominantly middle-
wage industries +38% +43% +43% +43% +43% +43%

10 Reduce per-capita delay on the Regional Freight Network -20% +38% -25% -33% -29% -15%

Transportation
System

Effectiveness

11 Increase non-auto mode share +10% +2% +2% +4% +3% +4%

12 Reduce vehicle operating and maintenance costs due to
pavement conditions -100% +53% -59% +8% +6% +10%

13 Reduce per-rider transit delay due to aged infrastructure -100% -57% -77% -78% -75% -76%
Table 4. Final scenario/EIR alternative analysis for Plan Bay Area 2040 performance targets.

* = Targets shown in green were achieved. Targets shown in orange fell short but moved in the right direction. Targets shown in red are moving in the wrong direction.
Underlined text indicates which alternative performed the best for a given target. Note that EEJ2 is the acronym for the Equity, Environment, and Jobs 2.0 alternative.

P l a n  B a y  A r e a  2 0 4 0  P a g e  | 29

Project Performance Assessment
One of the primary methods for prioritizing long-term regional investments when crafting the Preferred